

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS

----- X
:
In the Matter of the Application of :
:
Index No. 510458/2022
:
STERLING PLACE BK-NY BLOCK :
ASSOCIATION INC., NOÉMIE BONNET, :
and DANIEL SALK, :
:
Petitioners, :
:
For Judgment Pursuant to Articles 63 and 78 of the :
Civil Practice Law and Rules, :
:
- against - :
:
CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY :
LANDMARKS PRESERVATION :
COMMISSION, HOPE STREET CAPITAL LLC, :
959 STERLING PLACE GROUND OWNER LLC, :
and XYZ CORP./LLC, :
:
Respondents. :
:
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

HILLER, PC
Attorneys for Petitioners
641 Lexington Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 319-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 4

 THE COALITION IS ENTITLED TO A TRO AND PRELIMINARY
 INJUNCTION. 5

 A. THE COALITION IS THREATENED WITH IRREPARABLE INJURY 5

 B. THE COALITION HAS DEMONSTRATED A SUBSTANTIAL
 LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS 8

 1. THE LPC VIOLATED THE LANDMARKS LAW BY FAILING TO
 CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING AFTER THE DEVELOPER
 SUBSTANTIALLY DEVIATED FROM ITS FIRST DESIGN
 COMPRISING THE APPLICATION 10

 2. THE LPC ACTED ARBITRARILY, CAPRICIOUSLY AND
 IRRATIONALLY IN ISSUING THE CERTIFICATE OF
 APPROPRIATENESS 23

 C. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES WEIGHS HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF
 GRANTING THE TRO AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 25

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>19 India Fee Owner LLC v. Miller</i> , 2021 WL 979300 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. Mar. 11, 2021)	4
<i>159 Smith, LLC v. Boerum Hill Property Holdings, LLC</i> , 191 A.D.3d 741 (2d Dep’t. 2021)	4
<i>360 West 11th LLC v. ACG Credit Co. II, LLC</i> , 46 A.D.3d 367 (1st Dep’t. 2007)	4
<i>600 West 115th Street Corp. v. Von Gutfeld</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 130 (1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 910 (1993)	11
<i>Aetna Insurance Company v. Capasso</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990)	23
<i>Barbes Rest. Inc. v. ASRR Suzer, 218, LLC</i> , 140 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep’t. 2016)	26
<i>Brittain v. Village of Liverpool</i> , 172 Misc.2d 201 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Co.), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 248 A.D.2d 1031 (4th Dep’t. 1998)	10
<i>Brown v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 2006 WL 385085 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2006)	12, 21
<i>Byrne v. Board of Standards and Appeals</i> , 5 A.D.3d 261 (1st Dep’t. 2004)	10
<i>Citineighbors Coal. of Historic Carnegie Hill ex rel. Kazickas v. New York City Landmarks Pres. Comm’n</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 727 (2004)	6
<i>Connor v. Cuomo</i> , 161 Misc. 2d 889 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 1994)	26
<i>Cyr v. Addison Rutland Supervisory Union</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 536 (D. Vt. 2014)	12
<i>Deutsch v. Grunwald</i> , 165 A.D.3d 1035 (2d Dep’t. 2018)	26

<i>Diamond Asphalt Corp. v. Sandler</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 244 (1998)	6
<i>Dreikausen v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Long Beach</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 165 (2002)	6
<i>Egan v. New York Care Plus Insurance Co.</i> , 266 A.D.2d 600 (3d Dep't. 1999)	9
<i>Four Times Square Associates, L.L.C. v. Cigna Investments, Inc.</i> , 306 A.D.2d 4 (1st Dep't. 2003)	9
<i>Gramatan Ave. Assocs. v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 176 (1978)	9
<i>Gramercy Co. v. Benenson</i> , 223 A.D.2d 497 (1st Dep't. 1996)	5, 27
<i>Green Harbour Homeowners' Association, Inc. v. Ermiger</i> , 67 A.D.3d 1116 (3d Dep't. 2009)	27
<i>Hoppman v. Riverview Equities Corp.</i> , 16 A.D.2d 631 (1st Dep't. 1962)	4
<i>In re Katrina Maxtone-Graham v. Landmarks Preservation Comm'n. of City of New York</i> , 1 A.D.3d 295 (1st Dep't. 2003)	13
<i>Incorporated Village of Island Park v. J.E.B. Associates, Inc.</i> , 21 Misc.2d 249 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. June 9, 1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l. Union of Operating Engineers, Local No. 463 v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 191 Misc. 2d 375, 743 N.Y.S.2d 236 (Sup. Ct. Niag. Co. 2002)	9
<i>Ithilien Realty Corp v. 180 Ludlow Dev. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 11253126 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. July 2, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 80 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dep't. 2011)	6
<i>Klein, Wagner & Morris v. Lawrence A. Klein, P.C.</i> , 186 A.D.2d 631 (2d Dep't. 1992)	5
<i>Lee v. N.Y.C. Dept. of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 162 Misc.2d 901 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1994)	26

<i>Lesron Junior Inc. v. Feinberg</i> , 13 A.D.2d 90 (1st Dep’t. 1961)	6
<i>Louis Foodservice Corp. v. Konstantinos Vouyiouklis</i> , 2002 WL 31663230 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. Aug. 26, 2002)	26
<i>LCS Realty Co., Inc. v. Incorporated Village of Roslyn</i> , 273 A.D.2d 474 (2d Dep’t. 2000)	17, 21, 22
<i>Ma v. Lien</i> , 198 A.D.2d 186 (1st Dep’t. 1993)	9
<i>Masjid Usman, Inc. v. Beech 140, LLC</i> , 68 A.D.3d 942 (2d Dep’t. 2009)	26
<i>Merling v. Ash Development, LLC</i> , 198 A.D.3d 743 (2d Dep’t. 2021)	4
<i>Merscorp., Inc. v. Romaine</i> , 295 A.D.2d 431 (2d Dep’t. 2002)	9
<i>Mohr v. Edwards</i> , 305 A.D.2d 414 (2d Dep’t. 2003)	10
<i>Morgan v. U.S.</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	11
<i>North Fork Preserve, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 31 A.D.3d 403 (2d Dep’t. 2006)	9
<i>N.Y.C. Dep’t. of Environmental Protection v. N.Y.C. Civil Service Comm’n.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 318 (1991)	10
<i>Orbach v. New York State Urban Development Corp.</i> , 110 Misc.2d 720 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Sept. 10, 1981)	11
<i>Parkhouse v. Stringer</i> , 55 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t. 2008)	12
<i>Pashaian v. Eccelston Properties, Ltd.</i> , 88 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1996) (applying New York law)	8
<i>Peyton v. PWV Acquisition LLC</i> , 2013 WL 2165330 (Sup. Ct. N. Y. Co. 2013)	5, 6, 8

<i>Ray v. City of New York</i> , 2020 WL 863986 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Lebanon v. Sotheby's</i> , 167 A.D.2d 142 (1st Dep't. 1990)	26
<i>River Defense Committee v. Thierman</i> , 380 F. Supp. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	5
<i>Ruiz v. Meloney</i> , 26 A.D.3d 485 (2d Dep't. 2006)	9
<i>Schaffer v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town/Village of Harrison, et al.</i> , 22 A.D.3d 501 (2d Dep't. 2005)	6
<i>Schaus v. Town Bd. of Town of Clifton Park, Saratoga Cty.</i> , 83 Misc. 2d 726 (Sup. Ct. Saratoga Co. 1975)	12
<i>Sexton v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 300 A.D.2d 494 (2d Dep't. 2002)	1
<i>Sforza v. Nesconset Fire Dist.</i> , 184 A.D.2d 631 (2d Dep't. 1992)	27
<i>Stanford v. Summers</i> , 157 Misc. 698 (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 1936)	11
<i>State v. City of New York</i> , 275 A.D.2d 740 (2d Dept. 2000)	9
<i>Stockley v. Gorelik</i> , 24 A.D.3d 535 (2d Dep't. 2005)	5
<i>Stop BHOD v. City of New York</i> , 22 Misc.3d 1136(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. Mar. 13, 2009)	5
<i>Sutherland v. Corp.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dep't. 2009)	6
<i>Tucker v. Toia</i> , 54 A.D.2d 322 (4th Dep't. 1976)	9
<i>Ughetta v. Barile</i> , 210 A.D.2d 562 (3d Dep't. 1994)	6

<i>Village of Mill Neck v. Nolan</i> , 259 N.Y. 596 (1932)	18, 21
<i>Weeks Woodlands Ass'n, Inc. v. Dormitory Auth. of State</i> , 95 A.D.3d 747 (1st Dept. 2012) <i>aff'd</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 919 (2012)	8
<i>Ying Fung Moy v. Hohi Umeki</i> , 10 A.D.3d 604 (2d Dept. 2004)	9
<u>Statues</u>	
CPLR §6301	5
CPLR §7803	10
N.Y.C. Admin. C. §25-301(b)	23
N.Y.C. Admin. C. §25-307(b)	24
N.Y.C. Admin. C. §25-308	10
<u>Secondary Sources</u>	
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> , (Ticknor and Fields 1863)	12
